SciPost Phys. 8, 038 (2020)
Number-resolved imaging of 88Sr atoms
in a long working distance optical tweezer
Niamh Christina Jackson1, Ryan Keith Hanley1,2, Matthew Hill1,
Frédéric Leroux1, Charles S. Adams1 and Matthew Philip Austin Jones1?
1 Joint Quantum Centre (Durham-Newcastle), Department of Physics,
Durham University, DH1 3LE, United Kingdom
2 Department of Physics, University of Oxford, Clarendon Laboratory,

the number of infidelity events, as the probability of seeing events with one atom in the first
frame and two in the second are suppressed by loss. Therefore P(12) is rescaled by the loss
rate to prevent undercounting. Neglecting the P(m1) terms, where the atom number changes
by 2 or more between the first and second frame, gives an expression for the selective fidelity
13
SciPost Phys. 8, 038 (2020)
of
F ′1(N̄)≈ 1− P(01)−
P(12)
1− L1
. (5)
References
[1] Z. Hu and H. J. Kimble, Observation of a single atom in a magneto-optical trap, Opt. Lett.
19, 1888 (1994), doi:10.1364/OL.19.001888.
[2] D. Frese, B. Ueberholz, S. Kuhr, W. Alt, D. Schrader, V. Gomer and D. Meschede, Single
atoms in an optical dipole trap: towards a deterministic source of cold atoms, Phys. Rev.
Lett. 85, 3777 (2000), doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.85.3777.
[3] N. Schlosser, G. Reymond, I. Protsenko and P. Grangier, Sub-Poissonian loading of single
atoms in a microscopic dipole trap, Nature 411, 1024 (2001), doi:10.1038/35082512.
[4] S. Kuhr, Deterministic delivery of a single atom, Science 293, 278 (2001),
doi:10.1126/science.1062725.
[5] S. Bergamini, B. Darquié, M. Jones, L. Jacubowiez, A. Browaeys and P. Grangier, Holo-
graphic generation of microtrap arrays for single atoms by use of a programmable phase
modulator, J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 21, 1889 (2004), doi:10.1364/JOSAB.21.001889.
[6] W. Lee, H. Kim and J. Ahn, Three-dimensional rearrangement of single atoms using actively
controlled optical microtraps, Opt. Express 24, 9816 (2016), doi:10.1364/OE.24.009816.
[7] D. Barredo, V. Lienhard, S. de Léséleuc, T. Lahaye and A. Browaeys, Synthetic
three-dimensional atomic structures assembled atom by atom, Nature 561, 79 (2018),
doi:10.1038/s41586-018-0450-2.
[8] A. Kumar, T.-Y. Wu, F. Giraldo and D. S. Weiss, Sorting ultracold atoms in a three-

[18] A. D. Ludlow, M. M. Boyd, J. Ye, E. Peik and P. O. Schmidt, Optical atomic clocks, Rev.
Mod. Phys. 87, 637 (2015), doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.87.637.
[19] M. A. Norcia, A. W. Young, W. J. Eckner, E. Oelker, J. Ye and A. M. Kaufman, Seconds-
scale coherence on an optical clock transition in a tweezer array, Science 366, 93 (2019),
doi:10.1126/science.aay0644.
[20] I. S. Madjarov, A. Cooper, A. L. Shaw, J. P. Covey, V. Schkolnik, T. Hyun Yoon, J. R. Williams
and M. Endres, An atomic-array optical clock with single-atom readout, Phys. Rev. X 9,
041052 (2019), doi:10.1103/PhysRevX.9.041052.
[21] J. P. Covey, I. S. Madjarov, A. Cooper and M. Endres, 2000-times repeated imaging of
strontium atoms in clock-magic tweezer arrays, Phys. Rev. Lett. 122, 173201 (2019),
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.122.173201.
[22] T. Ido and H. Katori, Recoil-free spectroscopy of neutral Sr atoms in the Lamb-Dicke regime,
Phys. Rev. Lett. 91, 053001 (2003), doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.91.053001.
[23] J. Lodewyck, M. Zawada, L. Lorini, M. Gurov and P. Lemonde, Observation and cancella-
tion of a perturbing dc stark shift in strontium optical lattice clocks, IEEE Trans. Ultrason.,
Ferroelect., Freq. Contr. 59, 411 (2012), doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2012.2209.
[24] W. Bowden, R. Hobson, P. Huillery, P. Gill, M. P. A. Jones and I. R. Hill, Ry-
dberg electrometry for optical lattice clocks, Phys. Rev. A 96, 023419 (2017),
doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.96.023419.
[25] L. I. R. Gil, R. Mukherjee, E. M. Bridge, M. P. A. Jones and T. Pohl, Spin

SciPost Phys. 8, 038 (2020)
[28] A. V. Carpentier, Y. H. Fung, P. Sompet, A. J. Hilliard, T. G. Walker and M. F. Andersen,
Preparation of a single atom in an optical microtrap, Laser Phys. Lett. 10, 125501 (2013),
doi:10.1088/1612-2011/10/12/125501.
[29] R. Hanley, Creation of a strontium microtrap: Towards a spin-squeezed atomic clock, Ph.D.
thesis, Durham University (2018).
[30] L. Beguin, Measurement of the van der Waals interaction between two Rydberg atoms, Ph.D.
thesis, Institut d’Optique Graduate School (2013).
[31] A. Taichenachev, V. Yudin, C. Oates, C. Hoyt, Z. Barber and L. Hollberg, Magnetic field-
induced spectroscopy of forbidden optical transitions with application to lattice-based optical
atomic clocks, Phys. Rev. Lett. 96, 083001 (2006), doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.96.083001.
[32] T. Akatsuka, M. Takamoto and H. Katori, Optical lattice clocks with non-interacting bosons
and fermions, Nat. Phys. 4, 954 (2008), doi:10.1038/nphys1108.
[33] Ch. Lisdat, J. S. R. Vellore Winfred, T. Middelmann, F. Riehle and U. Sterr, Collisional
losses, decoherence, and frequency shifts in optical lattice clocks with bosons, Phys. Rev.
Lett. 103, 090801 (2009), doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.103.090801.
[34] R. P. Abel, C. Carr, U. Krohn and C. S. Adams, Electrometry near a dielectric surface us-
ing Rydberg electromagnetically induced transparency, Phys. Rev. A 84, 023408 (2011),
doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.84.023408.
[35] D. D. Neufeld, Y. Pu and F. B. Dunning, Probing stray surface electric patch fields using
Rydberg atoms, Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res. B: Beam Interact. Mater. At. 269, 1288
(2011), doi:10.1016/j.nimb.2010.11.036.
[36] M. Meucci, E. Mariotti, P. Bicchi, C. Marinelli and L. Moi, Light-induced atom desorption,
Europhys. Lett. 25, 639 (1994), doi:10.1209/0295-5075/25/9/001.
[37] J. M. Obrecht, R. J. Wild and E. A. Cornell, Measuring electric fields from
surface contaminants with neutral atoms, Phys. Rev. A 75, 062903 (2007),
doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.75.062903.
[38] C. J. Picken, R. Legaie and J. D. Pritchard, Single atom imaging with an sCMOS camera,
Appl. Phys. Lett. 111, 164102 (2017), doi:10.1063/1.5003304.
[39] D. Bronzi, F. Villa, S. Tisa, A. Tosi, F. Zappa, D. Durini, S. Weyers and W. Brockherde, 100
000 frames/s 64×32 single-photon detector array for 2-d imaging and 3-d ranging, IEEE J.
Select. Topics Quantum Electron. 20, 354 (2014), doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2014.2341562.
[40] A. Fuhrmanek, A. M. Lance, C. Tuchendler, P. Grangier, Y. R. P. Sortais and A. Browaeys,
Imaging a single atom in a time-of-flight experiment, New J. Phys. 12, 053028 (2010),
doi:10.1088/1367-2630/12/5/053028.
[41] C. Tuchendler, A. M. Lance, A. Browaeys, Y. R. P. Sortais and P. Grangier, Energy distribu-

SciPost Phys. 8, 038 (2020)
[44] X. Xu, T. H. Loftus, J. L. Hall, A. Gallagher and J. Ye, Cooling and trapping of atomic
strontium, J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 20, 968 (2003), doi:10.1364/JOSAB.20.000968.
[45] J. Zeiher, R. van Bijnen, P. Schauß, S. Hild, J.-y. Choi, T. Pohl, I. Bloch and C. Gross,
Many-body interferometry of a Rydberg-dressed spin lattice, Nat. Phys. 12, 1095 (2016),
doi:10.1038/nphys3835.
[46] A. D. Bounds, N. C. Jackson, R. K. Hanley, R. Faoro, E. M. Bridge, P. Huillery and M.